## RESOLUTION NO.

## **RESOLUTION AMENDING**

THE ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ELEMENT, AGRICULTURE ELEMENT, AIR QUALITY ELEMENT, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ELEMENT, LAND USE ELEMENT, PUBLIC FACILITIES, AND CIRCULATION ELEMENT OF THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY GENERAL PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the Sacramento County General Plan is the long-term blueprint for growth and development within the unincorporated County; and

**WHEREAS,** State Planning Law allows any mandatory element of the General Plan to be amended as many as four times in a calendar year and allows optional elements to be amended as needed; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Planning Commission, after proper notice, conducted public hearings and made recommendations to the Board of Supervisors relating to amendments to the General Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors, after public notice and public hearings has determined that the General Plan of the County of Sacramento should be amended as herein set forth;

**WHEREAS,** compliance with or exemption from the requisite environmental laws, including CEQA, has been achieved as set forth in the attendant project documents;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sacramento does hereby amend the Sacramento County General Plan to include the following:

Exhibit "A": Environmental Justice Element of the General Plan (supersedes previous Environmental Justice Element); and

Exhibit "B": Supportive Research Document for the Environmental Justice Element of the General Plan (supersedes previous Supportive Research Document); and

Exhibit "C": Amendments to the Agriculture Element of the General Plan; and

Exhibit "D": Amendments to the Air Quality Element of the General Plan; and

Resolution Of The Board Of Supervisors, Of The County Of Sacramento, State Of California Amending The Sacramento County General Plan Page 2

Exhibit "E": Amendments to the Economic Development Element of the General Plan; and

Exhibit "F": Amendments to the Land Use Element of the General Plan; and

Exhibit "G": Amendments to the Public Facilities Element of the General Plan; and

Exhibit "H": Amendments to the General Plan Circulation Element; Transportation Plan Figure: Combination Map to downgrade Dry Creek Road from a four-lane arterial to a local road from U Street to Loop Road and to downgrade Loop Road from a four-lane arterial to a local road from 16<sup>th</sup> Street to Elverta Road consistent with the Elverta Specific Plan; and

Exhibit "I": Amendments to the General Plan Circulation Element
Transportation Plan Figure: Roadway Components Map to downgrade Dry
Creek Road from a four-lane arterial to a local road from U Street to Loop
Road and to downgrade Loop Road from a four-lane arterial to a local road
from 16<sup>th</sup> Street to Elverta Road consistent with the Elverta Specific Plan.

On a motion by Supervisor	, seconded by Supervisor
, the foregoing Resolution	was passed and adopted by the
Board of Supervisors of the County of	Sacramento this 17th day of
December, 2019, by the following vote, to v	vit:

AYES: Supervisors,

NOES: Supervisors,

ABSENT: Supervisors,

ABSTAIN: Supervisors,

RECUSAL: Supervisors,

(PER POLITICAL REFORM ACT (§ 18702.5.)

Resolution Of The Board Of Supervisor State Of California Amending The Sacra Page 3	·
	Chair of the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County, California
(SEAL)	
ATTEST: Clerk, Board of Supervisors	